
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Community Safety Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref:  Date: 1 February 2022 Telephone: 01392 872200 
 Our ref: CSC/MP/SS Please ask for: Sam Sharman Fax: 01392 872300 

 Website: www.dsfire.gov.uk Email: ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone: 01392 872393 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Wednesday, 9th February, 2022 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in The Committee Rooms, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 2 November 2021 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Draft Community Risk Management Plan (Pages 7 - 230) 

 Report of the Director of Service Improvement (CSC/22/1) attached. 
 

5 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 2 2021 (Pages 231 
- 246) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/22/2) attached. 
 

6 Fire Engine Availability (Pages 247 - 260) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/22/3) attached. 
 

7 Home Fire Safety Visits (Pages 261 - 270) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/22/4) attached. 
 

8 Forward Plan 2022-23 (Pages 271 - 276) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/22/5) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Biederman, Corvid, McGeough, Parker-Khan, 
Radford (Vice-Chair)
[...]
rders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

2 November 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Coles (vice Corvid), Biederman, Parker-Khan, Radford 
(Vice-Chair), Randall Johnson (vice McGeough) and Redman 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Corvid and McGeough. 
 
 

* 
 

CSC/21/5   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be signed 
as a correct record subject to amendment as follows: 

 Minute CSC/21/2 – to add a further bullet point in the third paragraph to 
reflect that “The Committee asked to look in more depth at areas such 
as P4A, roving appliances, removal of the P3 appliances together with 
information on station/appliance availability as part of the Forward Plan”; 
and 

 Minute CSC/21/3 – to add a further bullet point under the third paragraph 
to reflect – “that the Service should also reach out to other local 
authorities and partners to seek wider involvement in the fitting of 
domestic sprinklers and/or other fire suppression systems. 

 
* 
 

CSC/21/6   
 

Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 1 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/21/3) that set out a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in order to 
measure the Service’s performance against Strategic Priorities for quarter 1 of 
2021-22.  

The Director of Service Delivery advised the Committee that the performance 
measures were based on the following criteria: 

 Succeeding   –  the KPI was achieving its target; 

 Near target   –  the KPI was less than 10% away from  
     achieving its target; and 

 Needs improvement –  the KPI was at least 10% away from  
     achieving its target. 

In terms of Priority 1, the Service was succeeding in 7 KPIs, near target in 10 
KPIs and needing improvement in 2 KPIs.  On Strategic Priority 2, the Service 
was succeeding in 4 KPIs, near target in 4 KPIs and none needed 
improvement. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

The Director of Service Delivery reported that the two KPIs needing 
improvement were: 

 KPI 1.1.4.1 – number of home fire safety visits completed (-33.9%); 
and 

 KPI 1.2.4.1 – number of fire safety checks completed (-10.8%). 

Both of these areas had been subject to review and an action plan had been 
instigated to bring performance back on target. 

The Committee made reference to the following points (amongst others) in 
discussion on this item: 

 A breakdown of the number of home fire safety visits into who had 
undertaken them, i.e., wholetime, On Call or technicians was requested 
in future reports; 

 Whether the performance under KPI 1.2.4.1 had improved to 
September 2021 and whether the target was likely to be hit at year end; 

 Whether the Service was confident in its partnership approach for the 
referral of vulnerable people for home fire safety visits. 

The Director of Service Delivery, in response to these points, advised that he 
would enquire if the report could be amended in future to provide the 
breakdown requested above.  He added that the Service had completed 6400 
home fire safety visits to the end of October 2021 so it was still behind on this 
target but the action plan instigated should deliver improvements by the year 
end.  The Service would need to consider the target for future years then 
based on performance and factors such as the community risk profile.  He 
also advised that the referral process requesting home fire safety visits from 
partners for vulnerable people was simple with the majority of this process 
being undertaken by the Service. 

In terms of areas of focus at future meetings, the Committee requested 
reports on the following areas: 

 Risk and incident types; 

 Appliance/station availability (linked to the Pay for Availability system); 

 Home Fire Safety Visits; 

 Forward Plan of other areas of work. 

The Committee expressed its thanks to officers and staff for the quality of the 
performance report presented. 

RESOLVED 

(a)  That the areas of focus for performance as set out in the bullet 
 points  above be agreed as a focus for the next meeting; and 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report, including the exception reports 
 for KPIs 1.1.4.1 and 1.2.4.1, be welcomed and noted. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

* 
 

CSC/21/7   
 

Overview of Devon &Somerset Fire & Rescue Service's Collaboration 
Activity 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/21/4) that provided an overview of the collaboration activity undertaken 
by the Service, together with the legislative requirements, the emerging 
national picture within the fire and rescue sector and the agenda for reform. 

The Director of Service Delivery advised the Committee that the Service had 
saved in the region of 150 lives through its collaboration activity.  Current 
collaboration activity included (amongst others): 

 Co-responding; 

 Ambulance driving; 

 Police and Fire Community Support Officers; 

 Community Responders; and 

 Safeguarding. 

Reference was made to the following points: 

 The work of the Police and Fire Community Support Officers and the 
potential to increase the numbers from 3 whilst still aligning to the new 
system under Pay for Availability; 

 The work undertaken in developing the collaborative approach with the 
South West Ambulance Service and paragraph 4.5 of this report in 
particular which was commended; and 

 Whether the staff undertaking ambulance driving were delayed by 
waiting times at hospital accident and emergency departments.   

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service was working through the best 
way to increase the numbers of Police and Fire Community Support Officers 
in conjunction with Devon & Cornwall Police.  The Director of Service Delivery 
added that staff driving ambulances were not available to the Service so they 
did not delay turn out times of fire engines.  It was recognised that ambulance 
waiting times did impact on the Service and this was being discussed with 
partners along with the instigation of training for staff in respect of the 
prognosis of the casualty and encouraging people to take themselves to 
hospital but it was an ongoing issue. 

The Committee also raised the point of cost recovery for collaboration work 
undertaken by the Service.  The Director of Service Delivery confirmed that 
the Service had cost recovery arrangements in place for all aspects of 
collaboration.   

Councillor Redman MOVED (seconded by Councillor Biederman): 

 “the addition of an additional recommendation at (a) to reflect that the 
 Committee acknowledged the great work undertaken on by staff on 
 collaboration activity and particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic”. 

Upon a vote, the motion was CARRIED unanimously. 

 

Page 3



 

RESOLVED  

(a)  That the Committee acknowledged the great work undertaken 
 on by staff on collaboration activity and particularly during the 
 Covid-19 pandemic; and 

(b)  subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

 
* 
 

CSC/21/8   
 

Progress Regarding Outcomes from the Grenfell Tower Fire Inquiry 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/21/5) that set gave an overview of the actions the Service had taken to 
respond to the recommendations and changes in legislation arising from the 
Grenfell Tower Inquiry. 

The report addressed, amongst other matters: 

 The response by Government following the Inquiry; 

 The immediate actions taken by the Service following the fire; 

 The independent review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety; 

 Fire Safety legislation, notably the Fire Safety Act 2021 and the 
Building Safety Bill; 

 The Buildings Risk Review; 

 Additional grant that had been received b
[...]
nse standards; 

 To remove reference to the precept which would sit elsewhere in Fire & 
Rescue Authority documents; and 

 To make reference to holiday let premises which may be unregulated 
and a risk if subdivided into numerous rooms. 

The Committee requested a further version of the draft CRMP showing the 
changes discussed at the meeting as above.  The Chief Fire Officer undertook 
to provide this but commented that it may be difficult to produce this version in 
time for publication with the Authority agenda for its meeting on 10 November 
2021. 

RESOLVED that, subject to incorporation of the amendments referred to at 
the Community Safety Committee meeting on 2 November 2021 as annotated 
above, the Authority be recommended to approve the draft Community Risk 
Management Plan for 2022-27 for public consultation. 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10:00hours and finished at 12:10hours 

 

Page 6



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/22/1 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 9 FEBRUARY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT DRAFT COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT, ACFO GAVIN ELLIS 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). To consider the consultation feedback amendments 
 highlighted in yellow in the draft Community Risk 
 Management Plan attached at Appendix A of this 
 report; and 

(b). Subject to incorporation of the amendments indicated 
 at (a). above and any other amendments as may be 
 indicated at the meeting, the draft Community Risk 
 Management Plan be recommended to the Devon & 
 Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority for approval on 18 
 February 2022. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Fire and Rescue National framework for England requires 
Fire and Rescue services to produce an Integrated Risk 
Management Plan. In line with the National Standard, we are 
calling ours the Community Risk Management Plan 2022-2027. 

The Community Risk Management P
[...]
 the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
(FRA) agreed 4 Strategic Priorities to guide the activity of the Service (Minute 
DSFRA/21/9 refers).  

1.2. It was further agreed that Strategic Priorities 1 and 2 along with the associated 
objectives should be reported upon to the Community Safety Committee (CSC) 
on a regular basis. 

1.3. At the meeting held on the 26 July 2021, the Committee agreed (Minute 
CSC/21/2 refers) a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) in order to maintain 
scrutiny of Service activity and progress against Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. It 
was further agreed that a KPI report would be produced for the preceding quarter 
of the financial year for each subsequent Committee meeting. 

1.4. Appendix 1 of this report presents the Quarter 2 of 2021-22 KPI report for 
Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. 

2. PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
 

2.1. The performance status of the Service KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

 Succeeding  The KPI is achieving its target. 

 Near target  The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its   
    target. 

 Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its 
    target. 

 Performance overview: top level 

2.2. Table 1 below shows the Service’s performance status overview in Quarter 2 of 
2021-22: 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 8 10 1 

Priority 2 8 4 0 

2.3. There is currently one KPIs that are requiring improvement. 

 KPI 1.1.4.1 - Number of Home Safety Visits completed. 

2.4. This area has been subject to review and an exception report is included within 
the performance report attached at Appendix A. 

2.5. The following KPI areas are not included within this report but the Service will be 
looking to introduce in future versions: 

Page 232



 Co-responder availability – data issues need to be resolved before 
reporting can commence; and 

 Education – COVID-19 has affected the delivery of these activities.  
  

ACFO PETE BOND 
Director of Service Delivery 
[...]
t our resources are most 

available in the locations necessary to mitigate them. .................................................... 9 

Objective 2.4: we will support the effective delivery of our frontline services by seeking 

improvements to our operational resourcing, mobilising and communications functions.

 .................................................................................................................................... 10 

Objective 2.8: we will be prepared to respond to major incidents and support partner 

agencies. ..................................................................................................................... 10 

Glossary.............................................................................................................................. 11 

 

    

Page 237



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2021/22 Quarter One Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  4 

 

Introduction 

To make sure that we are delivering the best possible service to the communities of 

Devon and Somerset and its visitors, we need to regularly monitor our performance.  

This report looks at Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) from the Services’ 

Performance Management Framework that require the scrutiny of the Community 

Safety Committee. 

The KPIs will support us to deliver against two of our four strategic priorities: 

Priority 1 – “Our targeted prevention and protection activities will reduce the risks in 

our communities, improving health, safety and wellbeing and supporting the local 

economy.” 

Priority 2 – “Our operational resources will provide an effective emergency response 

to meet the local and national risks identified in our Community Risk Management 

Plan” 

The performance status of our KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

Succeeding The KPI is achieving its target. 

Near target The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its target. 

Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its target. 

 

When a KPI has a status of “needs improvement”, an exception report will be provided 

which will contain further analysis and identify whether an additional action needs to 

be taken to drive improvement.  Updates on progress against actions will be provided 

in future reports until they are closed. 

KPIs that are “near target” will be monitored by the lead manager to assess whether 

performance is likely to improve where appropriate implement tactical changes to 

influence the direction of travel.  No further information will be provided within this 

report. 

Performance overview: top level 

Table 1: performance status overview 2021/22 Q2 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 

improvement 

Priority 1 8 10 1 

Priority 2 8 4 0 

 

Page 238



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2021/22 Quarter One Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  5 

 

There is currently one KPI requiring improvement. 

 KPI 1.1.4.1 - Number of Home Safety Visits completed (exception report, 

page 6) 

Performance overview: priority one 

Objective 1.1: we will work with partners to target our prevention activities 
where they have the greatest impact on the safety and wellbeing of our 
communities. 

Table 2: KPIs that require improvement 

 

Table 3: KPIs that are near to achieving target  

1

                                                
1 The actual and target figures within this document are rounded to two decimal places for KPIs that are 
calculated as a rate. The percentage change is calculated using a higher degree of accuracy, this means that for 
smaller figures the percentage change may not be derived from the rounded figures presented in this report.  

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff.

1.1.4.1 Number of home fire safety visits completed 6,487 9,000 -27.9%

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff.

1.1.2.2 Rate of dwelling fire fatalities per 100,000 population 0.39 0.35 9.7%

1.1.3.2 
Rate of dwellin
[...]
gines in our highest risk areas 

that are essential to enabling us to effectively manage risk levels.  There is an 

expectation that each of these appliances will be available to respond a minimum of 

98% of the time. 

Standard pump: there are 56 appliances located in less risky areas, but which are 

still key to ensuring that we are keeping our communities safe.  These are all on-call 

or volunteer appliances and there is an expectation that each appliance will be 

available at least 85% of the time. 

Home fire safety visits: these are visits that are carried out at people’s homes by 

our home safety technicians and wholetime firefighters. 

Fire safety checks: FSCs are delivered by our operational crews and provide a basic 

assessment of fire safety standards within businesses.  Where potential issues are 

identified premises will be referred for a fire safety audit that is conducted by one of 

our professional fire safety officers. 

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff.

M2.8.1.1 Availability of national resilience assets (percentage) 100% 100% 0.0%

M2.8.1.2 National resilience competencies in date 100% 100% 0.0%

Page 245

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-statistics-guidance/fire-statistics-definitions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-statistics-guidance/fire-statistics-definitions


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/22/3 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 9 FEBRUARY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FIRE ENGINE AVAILABILITY 

LEAD OFFICER ACFO PETER BOND, DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee: 

(a). Notes the contents of this paper as suitable 
evidence to support scrutiny of strategic objective 
2a as agreed by the Authority namely: 

 Provide response resources at times and in 
locations relevant to identified risks of fires 
and other emergencies 

(b). receives a follow-up paper in 12 months’ time and 
includes this item on the Committ
[...]


Plympton P1 KV47P1 88% 87% 91% 98% 93% 

Camels Head P1 KV48P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Crownhill P1 KV49P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Greenbank P1 KV50P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Greenbank P2 KV50P2 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Plymstock P1 KV51P1 85% 87% 89% 93% 89% 

Ivybridge P1 KV53P1 89% 95% 94% 92% 87% 

Tavistock P1 KV57P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Middlemoor P1 KV59P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Taunton P1 KV61P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Bridgwater P1 KV62P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Burnham on 
Sea 

P1 KV63P1 98% 98% 96% 97% 96% 

Glastonbury P1 KV65P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Minehead P1 KV66P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Street P1 KV69P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Wellington P1 KV70P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Williton P1 KV71P1 100% 98% 92% 96% 97% 

Page 259



Station Pump Callsign 
Dec 16 
Nov 17 

Dec 17 
Nov 18 

Dec 18 
Nov 19 

Dec 19 
Nov 20 

Dec 20 
Nov 21 

Yeovil P1 KV73P1 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Castle Cary P1 KV74P1 99% 97% 94% 94% 91% 

Chard P1 KV75P1 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 

Cheddar P1 KV76P1 100% 98% 94% 96% 92% 

Crewkerne P1 KV77P1 99% 82% 81% 89% 90% 

Frome P1 KV78P1 100% 98% 99% 100% 99% 

Ilminster P1 KV79P1 96% 93% 94% 99% 97% 

Martock P1 KV80P1 98% 96% 92% 97% 95% 

Shepton 
Mallet 

P1 KV81P1 100% 100% 100% 99% 98% 

Somerton P1 KV82P1 99% 97% 98% 99% 92% 

Wells P1 KV83P1 100% 99% 98% 97% 93% 

Wincanton P1 KV84P1 100% 99% 97% 99% 100% 

 
 

Page 260



 

 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/22/4 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 9 FEBRUARY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT HOME FIRE SAFETY VISITS 

LEAD OFFICER ACFO PETER BOND, DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee notes the contents of this paper as 
suitable evidence to support scrutiny of strategic objective 1a 
as agreed by the Fire & Rescue Authority namely: 

 Deliver interventions and education events to 
reduce the risk of fires in the community 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Home Fire Safety Visits are part of our Prevent
[...]
ental dwelling fires, injuries and 
fatalities. 

3. THE IMPACT OF PREVENTION ACTIVITY AND THE HOME FIRE SAFETY 
CHECK 

3.1. Fires and fire fatalities in the UK have reduced dramatically since the mid 1990’s, 
from around 600 fire fatalities a year in accidental dwelling fires to around 200 a 
year currently. In the late 1980’s, smoke alarm ownership was below 10%. This 
has increased over the years with ownership now reaching 90%. The prevention 
activity undertaken by fire and rescue services contributed to the reduction in 
fires and fatalities and the increase in smoke alarm ownership. However, it is 
recognised that this is not the only reason that has contributed to this reduction. 

3.2. Various other factors have helped to reduce fires and fire fatalities, such as 
improved furniture regulation, increased regulation for electrical instillation and a 
reduction in the use of chip pans (in 1994 chip pans accounted for 20% of 
accidental dwelling fires, by 2017 this had reduced to 6%).  A dramatic reduction 
in the number of people who smoke (in 2001 this was 27% of the population, 
reducing to 16% by 2016). There has also been an increase in fire prevention 
activity in the home by fire and rescue services. Fire prevention activity is now a 
statutory responsibility for fire services with the introduction of the Fire Services 
Act 2004 following the Bain report recommendations to Government in 2002. 

3.3. From 2004-2008, the Government funded the home fire safety visit for fire and 
rescue services through a grant of £25 million over 4 years. This front loaded the 
ability for fire and rescue services to introduce the home fire safety visit where 
firefighters would visit people’s homes to talk about how to reduce the risk of fire 
and fit a smoke alarm.  Independent research has suggested that there was a 
57% reduction in accidental dwelling fires during this period. This highlights the 
benefits of fire and rescue services carrying out prevention work in 
[...]
es in Devon and Somerset.  The 
Service will always investigate any fatality to see if there is more to be done or 
learned to prevent future fire fatalities. 

6. CAPACITY TO DELIVER HOME FIRE SAFETY VISITS 

6.1. The Service’s current capacity to deliver home fire safety visits is based on 
having 25 full time equivalent technician posts to deliver specialist home fire 
safety visits to the most vulnerable people likely to die in a fire. The home safety 
technicians can deliver between 1000 to 1200 visits a month. However, this 
depends on many factors, for example, if staff leave the Service, or move to new 
posts, there is a need to recruit and train new people. The Service has also 
noticed following the Covid-19 pandemic that there are more complex cases due 
to mental health issues and the physical effects of lockdown on those that were 
already vulnerable. The more complex cases take more time and, therefore, the 
average number of visits can decline. 

6.2. The Service also utilises its whole-time fire crews to target those most at risk of 
having a fire. Crews were trained during the summer in 2021. It is estimated that 
in 2021-22, each whole-time watch will be able to deliver 20 home fire safety 
visits a month. However, this can vary for various reasons. The Service is 
currently looking at performance as the average delivery is below 20. For 
example, it has been found that some crews are finding it difficult to get people to 
engage with them, not wanting the contact due to the risks from the pandemic. 
Other activities also impact on time available to carry out the visits, for example, 
operational incidents and core skills training. The understanding of capacity will 
increase as more information becomes available, so that in the future the Service 
will be able to make an accurate forecast of delivery capacity. 

6.3. The Service aims to understand how many people are at very high risk of being 
injured or killed in a fire. A re-visit strategy is b

Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
9 February 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), McGeough, Radford (Vice-Chair), Redman, Coles and 
Randall Johnson (vice Parker-Khan) 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Corvid 
 
 

* 
 

CSC/21/10   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 be signed as 
a correct record. 

 
 
 

CSC/21/11   
 

Draft Community Risk Management Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(CSC/22/1) recommending to the Fire & Rescue Authority the approval of the 
draft Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 2022 to 2027 following 
incorporation of feedback received during the public consultation exercise 
which closed on 14 January 2022. 

The Director of Service Improvement advised the Committee that the public 
consultation had been extensive, with 250 individual responses received in 
addition to the 1700 responses to the pre-consultation exercise undertaken in 
2021, the result of which had been fed into the draft CRMP prior to the public 
consultation exercise.  He added that the CRMP was an iterative document 
and that an annual review would be undertaken to ensure that the Service 
could address any emerging risks in future years. 

Reference was made to a change in appliance type at certain stations and an 
explanation was requested of the Service’s reasoning behind this.  The 
Director of Service Delivery advised that the Service had undertaken a review 
of its vehicles and their location under its Fleet Replacement Plan to ensure 
that it had matched its resources to risk appropriately which accorded with its 
Community Risk Management Plan.  This process had been undertaken with 
staff and stakeholder engagement and an explanation had been given to each 
station as to why each vehicle was being placed in its location.  The 
Committee requested that all Members of the Authority be kept apprised of 
such matters or any other contentious information in future to assist them in 
responding to queries from the public.  The Chief Fire Officer responded that 
more clarity may be needed in terms of the type and means of providing this 
information whereupon it was suggested that this matter be discussed at a 
future Members’ Forum. 

 

 



 

The Committee also referred to the Emergency Response Standards for fires 
and Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs) and asked if the target set was realistic for 
urban areas bearing in mind the delays that could occur at key, busy times in 
the day.  The Director of Service Delivery confirmed that the target had been 
set following extensive research into the survivability of a person some years 
back and was: 

 10 minute response for primary fires (75%); and  

 15 minutes for RTCs. 

It was acknowledged that the impact of changes in fire safety such as the 
increased use of smoke alarms, more modern appliances, less chip pan fires 
and so on may have impacted on the survivability of a person in recent years.  
There may be a piece of work that could be undertaken in the future to look 
into this. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the draft 
Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 2022 to 2027 as set out at 
Appendix A of report CSC/22/1. 

* 
 

CSC/21/12   
 

Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 2 2021 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/22/2) that set out the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
against which the Service’s performance in relation to the Strategic Objectives 
for Quarter 3 of 2021-22 was measured. 

The performance status of the Service KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

 Succeeding  - The KPI is achieving its target. 

 Near target  - The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving 
      its target. 

 Needs improvement - The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its 
      target. 

The Committee noted that performance to quarter 2 of 2021-22 was as 
follows: 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 8 10 1 

Priority 2 8 4 0 

There was one KPI requiring improvement – KPI 1.1.4.1 on the number of 
Home Fire Safety Visits completed.  This area was the subject of a full review 
with an exception report was included within report CSC/22/1.  A full report on 
Home Safety Visits was also included elsewhere on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

The Committee expressed its thanks for the quality of report and performance 
presented. 

NB.  Minute CSC/21/14 below also refers. 



 

* 
 

CSC/21/13   
 

Fire Engine Availability 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/22/3) that set out details of fire engine availability within Devon and 
Somerset based on statistics over a five-year period from December 2016 to 
November 2021 for: 

 Standard pump availability; 

 Risk prioritised availability; and  

 Risk dependent availability. 

Availability had been recognised as a risk in the previous iteration of the 
CRMP, the Integrated Risk Management Plan.  Whilst there had been a 
decline in the availability of risk dependent pumps (December 2017 to 
December 2020) as a result of a decline in the numbers of  retained duty 
system staff which had impacted on Emergency Response Standards (ERS), 
the efforts made by the Service with the advent of Pay for Availability to 
improve the On Call system had started to result in signs of improvement.  It 
was early in the development of this system, however, thus it was 
recommended that a review of the position was undertaken in 12 months’ time 
to gauge any further improvement. 

The Committee expressed its thanks for the excellent work undertaken on the 
Pay for Availability system. 

Councillor Redman MOVED (seconded by Councillor McGeough) an 
amendment to recommendation (b). in report CSC/22/3 to add: 

 “that a follow up paper be provided in 6 months as well as 12 months’ 
 time”. 

Upon a vote, this amendment was CARRIED unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the Committee: 

(a).  noted the contents of this paper as suitable evidence to support 
scrutiny of strategic objective 2a as agreed by the Authority namely: 

 Provide response resources at times and in locations 
relevant to identified risks of fires and other emergencies 

(b). received a follow-up paper in 6 and 12 months’ time and included 
this item on the Committee’s forward agenda. 

NB.  Minute CSC/21/12 above and CSC/21/15 below also refer. 

* 
 

CSC/21/14   
 

Home Fire Safety Visits 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/22/4) that set out the background to the instigation of Home Fire Safety 
Visits (HFSV) and the Service’s approach to targeting the most at risk groups 
of people in the community for such a visit. 

The report covered, amongst other matters: 

 The impact of prevention activity and the Home Fire Safety Check; 

 The Home Fire Safety Visit process in Devon and Somerset; 



 

 The targeting of at risk groups; 

 The Service’s capacity to deliver Home Fire Safety Visits; 

 The risk factors employed in targeting the most vulnerable in the 
community; 

 The Service’s Community Safety Strategy 2018-22; and 

 The National Fire Chiefs’ Council (NFCC) person centric framework. 

The Director of Service Delivery reported that the Service’s target for HFSV 
was 18,000 per year.  Capacity was based on having 25 full time equivalent 
technician’s posts to deliver specialist home fire safety visits to the most 
vulnerable people likely to die in a fire.  The technicians were able to deliver 
between 1000 to 1200 visits a month usually.  This had been impacted 
recently by issues such as the Covid-19 pandemic and people being unwilling 
to let the technicians into their homes to undertake the visits, thus the target 
was not being met.  The Director of Service Delivery added that the 
Community Safety Strategy was being reviewed currently and integrated with 
the NFCC’s person centric framework.  A new online tool was also being 
developed which would enable those at lower risk from a fire to gain access to 
information to enable the Service to focus on those at higher risk.  The 
emphasis was being placed on the quality assurance of visits undertaken. 

The Chief Fire Officer referred to work being undertaken by the Service’s data 
analysts and advised that a predictor tool was being worked on which could 
be brought to a future meeting of this Committee for information. 

RESOLVED that the report and contents therein be noted as suitable 
evidence to support scrutiny of strategic objective 1a as agreed b the Fire and 
Rescue Authority namely: 

 deliver interventions and education events to reduce the risk of fire in 
the community. 

NB.  Minute CSC/21/12 above also refers. 

* 
 

CSC/21/15   
 

Forward Plan 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/22/5) that set out a proposed Forward Plan for the Committee in order 
to provide appropriate scrutiny against the Authority’s Strategic Priorities 1 
and 2. 

RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the following, additional items, the 
Forward Plan for 2022-23 as set out in report CSC/22/5 be approved: 

 Review of fatal fire deaths – July 2022; and 

 Interim report on fire engine availability – July 2022. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.04 pm 


